

Extraordinary No.05/2022

Wednesday, 19 January 2022

## COMMERCIAL

# **Liquidation Notices**

### PRAESIDIUM GLOBAL FUND The Companies Act (As Revised) (In Voluntary Liquidation) (The "Company") Reg. #326953

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of the Company by written resolution dated the 31 day of December 2021;

RESOLVED THAT "the Company be wound up voluntarily and that Andrew Cunningham-Moorat, of 3 Leopard Tree Close, Fourways, Johannesburg, 2191 South Africa, be appointed as voluntary liquidator (the "Liquidator") for the purpose of the winding up of the Company;"

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors of the Company which is being wound up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the publication of this Notice, to send their names and addresses and the particulars of their debt and claims and the names and addresses of their attorney-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In default thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved or from objecting to the distribution.

### Dated this 31 day of December 2021

ANDREW CUNNINGHAM-MOORAT Voluntary Liquidator

#### **Contact for Enquiries:**

acmpdmgh@gmail.com

#### Address for service:

3 Leopard Tree Close Fourways, Johannesburg, 2191 South Africa

COC GLOBAL INVESTMENT SPC
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
("The Company")
The Companies Act (As Amended)
Notice Of Voluntary Winding Up
Registration No: 363140

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into liquidation on 28 December 2021 by a special resolution passed by written resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company executed on 28 December 2021.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Kevin Chan of Unit 2507, 25/F FWD Financial Centre, 308 Des Voeux Road, Central, Hong Kong, has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the Company.

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of the Company are to prove their debts or claims within 21 days of the publication of this notice and to establish any title they may have under the Companies Act (as amended) by sending their names, addresses and the particulars of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts

and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the distribution.

Dated 19 January 2022

KEVIN CHAN Voluntary Liquidator

#### Contact:

Kevin Chan

Unit 2507 25/F FWD Financial Centre

308 Des Voeux Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +852 25556810

Email: Kevin.chan@cosonecap.com

COC HOLDING LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
("The Company")

The Companies Act (As Amended) Notice Of Voluntary Winding Up Registration No: 363167

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into liquidation on 28 December 2021 by a special resolution passed by written resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company executed on 28 December 2021.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Kevin Chan of Unit 2507, 25/F FWD Financial Centre, 308 Des Voeux Road, Central, Hong Kong, has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the Company.

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of the Company are to prove their debts or claims within 21 days of the publication of this notice and to establish any title they may have under the Companies Act (as amended) by sending their names, addresses and the particulars of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the distribution.

Dated 19 January 2022

KEVIN CHAN Voluntary Liquidator

#### Contact:

Kevin Chan Unit 2507 25/F FWD Financial Centre 308 Des Voeux Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +852 25556810

Email: Kevin.chan@cosonecap.com

# GREAT WALL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT XXIV LIMITED

(In Voluntary Liquidation) ("The Company")

The Companies Act (As Amended) Notice Of Voluntary Winding Up Registration No: 358574

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into liquidation on 15 December 2021 by a special resolution passed by written resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company executed on 15 December 2021.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Jiang Xuesong of 20th Floor, Bank of America Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong, has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the Company.

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of the Company are to prove their debts or claims within 21 days of the publication of this notice and to establish any title they may have under the Companies Act (as amended) by sending their names, addresses and the particulars of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the distribution.

Dated 19 January 2022

JIANG XUESONG Voluntary Liquidator

#### **Contact:**

Road

Jiang Xuesong 20th Floor Bank of America Tower 12 Harcourt

Central Hong Kong Tel: +832 3120 8212

Email: xsiiang@gwamcc.com.hk

# GREAT WALL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT XXV LIMITED

(In Voluntary Liquidation)
("The Company")
The Companies Act (As Amended)
Notice Of Voluntary Winding Up
Registration No: 358566

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into liquidation on 15 December 2021 by a special resolution passed by written resolution of the sole

shareholder of the Company executed on 15 December 2021.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Jiang Xuesong of 20th Floor, Bank of America Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong, has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the Company.

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of the Company are to prove their debts or claims within 21 days of the publication of this notice and to establish any title they may have under the Companies Act (as amended) by sending their names, addresses and the particulars of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the distribution.

Dated 19 January 2022

JIANG XUESONG Voluntary Liquidator

#### Contact:

Jiang Xuesong
20th Floor Bank of America Tower
12 Harcourt Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +832 3120 8212

Email: xsiiang@gwamcc.com.hk

GREAT WALL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT XXVI LIMITED (In Voluntary Liquidation)

("The Company")

The Companies Act(As Amended) Notice Of Voluntary Winding Up Registration No: 358568

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into liquidation on 15 December 2021 by a special resolution passed by written resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company executed on 15 December 2021.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Jiang Xuesong of 20th Floor, Bank of America Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong, has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the Company.

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of the Company are to prove their debts or claims within 21 days of the publication of this notice and to establish any title they may have under the Companies Act (as amended) by sending their names, addresses and the particulars

of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the distribution.

#### Dated 19 January 2022

JIANG XUESONG Voluntary Liquidator

#### Contact:

Jiang Xuesong 20th Floor Bank of America Tower 12 Harcourt Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +832 3120 8212

Email: xsjiang@gwamcc.com.hk

# **Notices of Final Meeting of Shareholders**

## OCEANUS RESOURCES COMPANY LIMITED

# (In Voluntary Liquidation) The Companies Act (as Amended)

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Act (as Amended) the final meeting of the shareholders of the above-named company will be held at 10 Marina Boulevard, Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 2, #49-01, Singapore 018983 on 25 January 2022.

#### **Business:**

- 1. To receive the report of the liquidators, showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and its property disposed of.
- 2. To hear any explanation that may be given by the liquidators.

**Proxies:** Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member or a creditor.

### Dated as at 3 January 2022

For and on behalf of LION INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED

> Joanne Lee and New Ai Ling Authorised Signatories Voluntary Liquidator

#### **Contact for enquiries:**

Name: The R&H Trust Co. Ltd. Telephone: +1 (345) 949 7576

#### **Address for Service:**

Windward 1, Regatta Office Park P.O. Box 897 Grand Cayman KY1-1103 Cayman Islands

> COC GLOBAL INVESTMENT SPC (In Voluntary Liquidation) (The "Company")

The Companies Act (As Amended) Registration No: 363140

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Act (as amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of the Company will be held at the offices of Unit 2507, 25/F FWD Financial Centre, 308 Des Voeux Road, Central,

Hong Kong on 10 February 2022 at 10 a.m. (Hong Kong time).

#### **Business:**

- 1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final report and account showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted, how the Company's property has been disposed of and any explanation that may be given by the voluntary liquidator thereof.
- 2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain the books and records of the Company for a period of three years from the date of dissolution of the Company, after which time they may be destroyed.

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his stead. Such proxy need not be a shareholder.

Dated 19 January 2022

KEVIN CHAN Voluntary Liquidator

#### **Contact:**

Kevin Chan

Unit 2507 25/F FWD Financial Centre 308 Des Voeux Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +852 25556810

Email: Kevin.chan@cosonecap.com

COC HOLDING LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
(The "Company")
The Companies Act (As Amended)
Registration No: 363167

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Act (as amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of the Company will be held at Unit 2507, 25/F FWD Financial Centre, 308 Des Voeux Road, Central, Hong Kong on 10 February 2022 at 10 a.m. (Hong Kong time).

#### Rusiness:

1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final report and account showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted, how the Company's property has been disposed of and any explanation that may be given by the voluntary liquidator thereof.

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain the books and records of the Company for a period of three years from the date of dissolution of the Company, after which time they may be destroyed.

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his stead. Such proxy need not be a shareholder.

Dated 19 January 2022

KEVIN CHAN Voluntary Liquidator

#### Contact:

Kevin Chan Unit 2507 25/F FWD Financial Centre 308 Des Voeux Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +852 25556810

Email: Kevin.chan@cosonecap.com

# GREAT WALL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT XXIV LIMITED

(In Voluntary Liquidation) (The "Company")

The Companies Act (As Amended) Registration No: 358574

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Act (as amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of the Company will be held at the offices of 20th Floor, Bank of America Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong on 10 February 2022 at 10 a.m. (Hong Kong time).

#### **Business:**

- 1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final report and account showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted, how the Company's property has been disposed of and any explanation that may be given by the voluntary liquidator thereof.
- 2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain the books and records of the Company for a period of three years from the date of dissolution of the Company, after which time they may be destroyed.

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his stead. Such proxy need not be a shareholder.

### Dated 19 January 2022

JIANG XUESONG Voluntary Liquidator

#### Contact:

Jiang Xuesong 20th Floor Bank of America Tower 12 Harcourt Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +832 3120 8212

Email: xsjiang@gwamcc.com.hk

# GREAT WALL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT XXV LIMITED

(In Voluntary Liquidation) (The "Company")

The Companies Act(As Amended) Registration No: 358566

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Act (as amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of the Company will be held at the offices of 20th Floor, Bank of America Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong on 10 February 2022 at 10 a.m. (Hong Kong time).

#### Business:

- 1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final report and account showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted, how the Company's property has been disposed of and any explanation that may be given by the voluntary liquidator thereof.
- 2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain the books and records of the Company for a period of three years from the date of dissolution of the Company, after which time they may be destroyed.

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his stead. Such proxy need not be a shareholder.

Dated 19 January 2022

JIANG XUESONG Voluntary Liquidator

#### Contact:

Jiang Xuesong 20th Floor Bank of America Tower 12 Harcourt Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +832 3120 8212

Email: xsjiang@gwamcc.com.hk

# GREAT WALL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT XXVI LIMITED

(In Voluntary Liquidation) (The ''Company'')

The Companies Act(As Amended) Registration No: 358568

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Act (as amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of the Company will be held at the offices of 20th Floor, Bank of America Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong on 10 February 2022 at 10 a.m. (Hong Kong time).

#### **Business:**

- 1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final report and account showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted, how the Company's property has been disposed of and any explanation that may be given by the voluntary liquidator thereof.
- 2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain the books and records of the Company for a period of three years from the date of dissolution of the Company, after which time they may be destroyed.

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his stead. Such proxy need not be a shareholder.

#### Dated 19 January 2022

JIANG XUESONG Voluntary Liquidator

#### Contact:

Jiang Xuesong 20th Floor Bank of America Tower 12 Harcourt Road Central Hong Kong

Tel: +832 3120 8212

Email: xsjiang@gwamcc.com.hk

# **Partnership Notices**

### HV DL CAYMAN BLOCKER (U) L.P. He Exempted Limited Partnership Act (As Amended)

(The "Elp Act")
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
(The "Partnership")
Registration No. 100510

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the Companies Act of the Cayman Islands (as amended) as applicable to the Partnership under section 36(3) of the ELP Act NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN AS FOLLOWS:

TAKE NOTICE THAT the winding up of the Partnership commenced on 13 January 2022 in accordance with clause 12.1 of the Initial Exempted Limited Partnership Agreement dated 21 February 2019.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT HarbourVest Direct Lending Associates L.P. (General Partner of the Partnership) acting by its general partner HarbourVest GP LLC, has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the Partnership.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of the Partnership are to prove their debts or claims within 21 days of the publication of this notice and to establish any title they may have under the ELP Act by sending their names, addresses and the particulars of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the distribution.

Dated: 13 January 2022

(signature)
For and on behalf of
HARBOURVEST DIRECT LENDING
ASSOCIATES L.P.
(General Partner of the Partnership)

BY: HarbourVest GP LLC, its general partner BY: HarbourVest Partners, LLC, its Managing Member

BY: Mary Traer, Managing Director

## Contact:

Walkers

Matt Bernardo <u>matt.bernardo@walkersglobal.com</u> +1 345 914 4268